Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1699

TO PROVIDE FOR THE CREATION AND ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE AND SPECIAL MOTORCYCLE LICENSE PLATE FOR MEMBERS OF VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1699

Amend House Bill No. 1699 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 23 and substitute:

"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 27, Chapter 20, Subchapter 1 is amended to add an additional section to read as follows:

27-20-120. Veterans of Foreign Wars motorcycle license plates.

- (a) As used in this section:
- (1) "Eligible applicant" means a person who establishes by membership card or Life Member card upon initial application that he or she is a member of the:
 - (A) Veterans of Foreign Wars;
 - (B) Ladies Auxiliary to the Veterans of Foreign Wars;
 - (C) Men's Auxiliary to the Veterans of Foreign Wars;
 - (D) Auxiliary to the Veterans of Foreign Wars;
 - (E) Junior Girls of the Ladies Auxiliary to the Veteran of

Foreign Wars; or

- (F) Sons of the Veterans of Foreign Wars; and
- (2) "Special motorcycle license plate" means a special license plate issued under this section for a motorcycle as defined under § 27-20-101(1).
- (b) The Department of Finance and Administration is authorized to issue a special motorcycle license plate to an eligible applicant.
- (c) The Department of Finance and Administration shall design the special license plate issued under this section in consultation with the Department of Arkansas Veterans of Foreign Wars.
- (d)(1) The special license plate created and issued under this section shall be issued and renewed to an eligible applicant under subdivision (a)(1)(A) of this section upon payment of a one dollar (\$1.00) fee, which the Department of Finance and Administration is authorized to collect.
- (2) An applicant that qualifies for a license plate under subdivisions (a)(1)(B) through (F) of this section shall pay the fee for licensing a motorcycle under § 27-14-601.
- (e) The registration of a special license plate under this section may continue from year to year if it is renewed each year within the time and

manner required by law.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-24-206(a), concerning fees and"

AND

Page 1, line 28, delete "\s 27-24-212(e)" and substitute "\s 27-24-212"

AND

Page 1, delete line 31 and substitute:
"SECTION 3. Arkansas Code Title 27, Chapter 24, Subchapter 2 is"

AND

Page 2, delete line 15 and substitute "(6) Sons of the Veterans of Foreign Wars."

AND

Page 2, delete line 19 and substitute:

"(2) In place of the legend "The Natural State" at the bottom"

AND

Page 2, delete line 22 and substitute:

"(16), upon proof as required under § 27-24-204 that the applicant is eligible to be issued the decal."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 23 through 36 and substitute the following:

"(e) An applicant who qualifies for a special license plate under subdivision (c)(1) of this section:

(1)(A) Shall pay a fundraising fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) for the issuance and renewal of the first special license plate; and

- (\$1.00) that the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration may charge for the issuance and renewal of the first special license plate; and
- (2) May obtain and renew additional special license plates upon payment of a ten dollar (\$10.00) fundraising fee and the fee for licensing a motor vehicle under § 27-14-601.
- (f) An applicant that qualifies for a special license plate under subdivision (c)(2)-(6) of this section shall pay a fundraising fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) and the fee for licensing a motor vehicle as provided in § 27-14-601 for the issuance and renewal of any license plate issued under this subdivision."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 1-3 and substitute the following:

"(g) The ten dollar (\$10.00) fundraising fee paid by any applicant on
issuance or renewal of a special license plate under this section"
AND
Page 3, delete lines $7-36$ and substitute the following:
"SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on and after January"
The Amendment was read
By: Representative Vines
GAR/GAR - 03-19-2013 09:56:54
GAR229 Chief Clerl